## RESOLUTION

## TOWN COMMISSIONERS OF LEONARDTOWN

WHEREAS a Small Cities Comprehensive Block Grant Application is needed to address the housing rehabilitation needs of low and moderate income persons; to retain and attract essential businesses; and to provide essential public improvements in the downtown area of Leonardtown; and

WHEREAS funding in the amount of up to \$680,000 will be available to conduct the said Small Cities Comprehensive Block Grant Program; and

WHEREAS such funding is available from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, under the FY 1986 Small Cities Comprehensive Block Grant Program; and

WHEREAS a duly advertised Public Hearing was held on April 15, 1986 in order to obtain citizens' participation in the identification of housing and other community development needs, and determination of priorities;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED on this 23 day of April, 1986, that the Town Commissioners of Leonardtown authorize the filing of the attached Application, together with all assurances and understandings contained therein, for the participation of the Town of Leonardtown in the aforesaid 1986 Small Cities Comprehensive Block Grant Program; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Edward H. Long, President of the Commissioners of Leonardtown is designated as the Chief Executive Officer, authorized to execute all necessary documents on behalf of the Town of Leonardtown in regard to the 1986 Small Cities Comprehensive Block Grant Application; and, furthermore, the said Edward H. Long , is authorized and made responsible for performing the overall coordination and administration of the Small Cities Comprehensive Block Grant Program.

EDWARD H. LONG, President

FRANK, A. HAYDEN, Vice President

PENNY BEASLEY-BELL, Comprissioner

R., Commissioner

L. RALEY. Commissioner